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In the case of Modig v. 
Worcester Police 
Department, the Civil 
Service Commission 
upheld an original 
appointment bypass, in 
part, on the following 
grounds:  
 

The Appellant admitted 
that while employed at 
Kenôs Foods, he would not 
report as expected simply 
because he did not get 
along with one of 
his supervisors, who 
would assign him a job 
that he did not like or 
thought was beneath him. 
 

This raised legitimate 
concerns about the 
Appellantôs ability to treat all 
citizens equally in the eyes 
of the law. The concern 
was a reasonable and 
rational conclusion based 
upon the Appellantôs 
continued reference to his 
co-workers as immigrants 
and his references to being 
treated as an immigrant 
and assigned job tasks 
typically assigned to 
undocumented workers. 
 

Also, the Appellant 
apparently had a poor 
driving history.  
 

Finally, the Appellant failed 
to disclose, in his 
application, that he had 
previously applied for a 
position with the Town of 
Uxbridge.  
 

After a full hearing, the Civil 
Service Commission 
determined that the City had 
sustained its burden of 
proving reasonable 
justification for bypassing 
the Appellant. 
 

Download the Full Text of 
the Case. 
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Duty of Fair Representation:  

Local 3, Firemen & Oilers, SIEU and Anthony Matteo, Jr. 

 

 
 

While plowing snow, Anthony Matteo, Jr., 
was in two separate accidents with other 
vehicles. The police discovered marijuana 
in the cab of his snow plow and Matteo 
was arrested. He voluntarily took a drug 
test and tested positive for marijuana 
metabolites. The City terminated Matteo 
and his union representatives told him that 
he could appeal the termination to the Civil 
Service Commission or he could grieve 
the termination under the collective 
bargaining agreement. They specifically 
informed him that, if he should grieve his 
termination, the Union's Executive Board 
would have to vote on whether to take his 
grievance to arbitration.  They stated that, 
based on the information presently 
available to them, they would recommend 
to the Union's Executive Board not to take 
Matteo's grievance to arbitration.  They 
also expressed their concern that he had 
cost the Union too much money in the past 
in handling his grievances against the City. 
 

Matteo informed the Union that that he 
was going to pursue the matter through 
Civil Service. Matteo filed his Civil Service 
appeal on April 12, 2005.  

 
The Duty of Fair Representation 

 
Once a union acquires the right to act for 
and negotiate agreements on behalf of 
employees in a bargaining unit, § 5 of the 
Law imposes on that union the obligation 
to represent all bargaining unit members 
without discrimination and without regard 
to employee organization membership. 
  
A union breaches its statutory 
responsibility to bargaining unit members if 
its actions toward an employee, during the 
performance of its duties as the exclusive 
collective bargaining representative, are 
unlawfully motivated, arbitrary, perfunctory 
or reflective of inexcusable neglect. 
  

 If the facts support a finding that a 
union has breached its duty of fair 
representation, the Commission 
concludes that the union has violated § 
10(b)(1) of the Law.  When the 
Commission reviews the actions and 
decisions of a union, the Commission 
does not determine whether the action 
was sound or substitute its judgment for 
that of the union. NAGE and Longo, 26 
MLC 57, 58 (1999).   
 
 

Matteo claimed that the Union should 
have processed a grievance on his 
behalf and agreed to take that 
grievance to arbitration.  However, the 
Commission does not require an 
employee organization to file 
grievances when the affected employee 
has not requested that assistance. 
AFSCME, Council 93 and Pierce, 23 
MLC 279, 281 (1997) (unit member 
must present sufficient and credible 
evidence to establish that she 
requested the employee organization to 
process her grievance, or that the 
employee organization assumed that 
duty, before the Commission can 
consider whether the employee 
organization breached its duty of fair 
representation in handling that 
grievance).  Here, Matteo does not 
allege that he asked the Union to file 
grievances or take any other action 
under the Agreement.  Indeed, the 
Union indicates, without rebuttal from 
Matteo, that he informed the Union he 
wanted to appeal his termination 
through Civil Service procedures.  
Furthermore, once Matteo filed his Civil 
Service appeal Union was precluded 
under the CBA from filing a grievance 
over that same issue.  Accordingly, the 
Commission dismissed this count of the 
complaint. 
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Next, Matteo argued that the Union never provided him with 
information about how to challenge the City's decision to 
terminate his employment.  However, it is undisputed that 
the Union gave Matteo, a unit member experienced in the 
processing of grievances to arbitration, the option of grieving 
his termination or appealing that decision to the Civil Service 
Commission.  Hence, the Commission did not find probable 
cause to believe that the Union violated § 10(b)(1) of the 
Law in the manner alleged by Matteo, and this portion of his 
charge was dismissed. 
 
Matteo also protested the decision not to recommend taking 
a grievance over his termination to arbitration unless new 
information was disclosed.  There was nothing in the parties' 
written submissions to indicate that this decision was not a 
reasonable one at the time.  While Matteo denied using 
marijuana on March 1st, he tested positive for marijuana 
metabolities on March 2nd. Furthermore, a co-worker of 
Matteo's told police that he had seen him using marijuana on 
March 1st and testified at Matteo's termination regarding his 
alleged use of marijuana on March 1st.  Matteo also had a 
history of disciplinary trouble with the City.  Moreover, the 
parties' written submissions show that Matteo's alleged drug 
possession coincided with two separate accidents, and that 
both a co-worker and a police officer disputed Matteo's 
denial of using marijuana.  Considering the factors that relate 
to whether just cause exists,

1
 the Unionôs acknowledgement 

that Matteo's termination grievance lacked merit and would 
entail unwarranted costs was not unreasonable or done 
perfunctorily or arbitrarily. See, Graham v. Quincy Food 
Service Employees Ass'n and Hosp., Library & Public 
Employees Union, 407 Mass. 601, 606 (1990) (grievant's 
demonstration that grievance is meritorious not sufficient to 
survive a motion for summary judgment if the union's failure 
to press grievance was the result of a reasonable and good 
faith belief that the grievance lacked merit); Fitchburg School 
Committee, 9 MLC 1399, 1414 (1982) (Commission has 
recognized that a bargaining unit includes different voices 
with varying needs, and that a union must, at times, choose 
from among those voices and act in a way that it believes is 
best for the unit as a whole).  Therefore, the Commission did 
not find probable cause to believe that the Union violated § 
10(b)(1) of the Law in the manner alleged by Matteo, and 
this portion of his charge was dismissed. 
 

  

 

Local 3, Firemen & Oilers, SIEU and Anthony Matteo, Jr. 
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Commonwealth Police 
Service 

Promotional Seminars 
2008 

 
 
ü 6 Day Flying Start for 2008 

Complete Exam Preparation  
Multi-Disciplinary Approach 
in Promotional Exam 
Preparation.  

Dates:  Monday, April 21, 
Tuesday, April 22, Monday, 
April 28,  
Tuesday, April 29, Thursday, 
May 1, Friday, May 2, 2008.  

Location: Medford Police 
Training Center 

 

ü 5 Day Summer Jam for 2008 
Complete Exam Preparation 
 

Dates: July 7, 8, 9, 10, and 
11, 2008 
 

Location: Medford Police 
Training Center 

 
 
ü 5 Day CRASH COURSE for 

2008 
 

Dates: Monday, September 
29 thru Friday October 3, 2008 
 

Location: Medford Police 
Training Center 

 
 
 

DOWNLOAD FLYERS & 
SIGN UP ON-LINE 

 Commonwealth Police Service ð Study Guides ð 2008 
 

ü Police Administration (Swanson) Study Guide       $30.00 

ü Juvenile Law Study Guide         $30.00 

ü Supervision of Police Personnel (Iannone) Study Guide    $30.00     

 

Click Here to Order  
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ñA nonconsensual entry 

and search, prior to 

obtaining a warrant, 

requires exigent 

circumstancesò 

 

The strong aroma of 
marijuana emanating from 
an apartment led police to 
knock on its front door and 
announce their presence. 
The nervous behavior and 
evasive answers of the 
defendant, Matthew 
Streeter, and the known 
presence of others in the 
apartment, resulted in the 
police requiring the locked 
apartment to be opened 
and a limited search to be 
conducted, prior to 
obtaining a search 
warrant. Inside the 
apartment they saw 
marijuana in plain view, 
and one officer felt a gun 
in a closed bag. At issue 
is whether the evidence 
obtained from inside the 
apartment should have 
been excised from the 
search warrant affidavit, 
and whether the affidavit, 
shorn of improper 
information, provided 
probable cause to search 
the apartment.  

Applying Commonwealth 
v. DeJesus, 439 Mass. 
616, 621 (2003), the 
motion judge concluded 
that the police should not 
have entered the 
apartment prior to seeking 
to obtain a search warrant 
because there was not 
specific information to 
support an objective 
reasonable belief that 
evidence would be 
destroyed unless such 

preventive measures were 
taken. Therefore the 
evidence they observed 
inside the apartment would 
have to be excised from the 
search warrant affidavit, and 
without such evidence the 
affidavit did not establish 
probable cause.  

In DeJesus, the SJC set out 
the substantive standards 
and analytical approach 
applicable to this case. The 
court emphasized that "[t]he 
right of police officers to 
enter into a home, for 
whatever purpose, 
represents a serious 
governmental intrusion into 
one's privacy. It was just this 
sort of intrusion that the 4

th
 

Amendment and Article 14 of 
the Mass. Declaration of 
Rights was designed to 
circumscribe by the general 
requirement of probable 
cause." Id. at 619, quoting 
from Commonwealth v. 
Forde, 367 Mass. 798, 805 
(1975). Establishing 
probable cause to believe 
that evidence of criminal 
activity would be found in the 
home was, the court held, 
only the first step in the 
analysis. A nonconsensual 
entry and search, prior to 
obtaining a warrant, requires 
exigent circumstances. 

In DeJesus, however, the 
court went on to address the 
issue of whether officers 
could conduct a limited 
search to secure the home to 
prevent the destruction of 
evidence while the officers 
went and sought a search 
warrant. In analyzing this 
question, the court stressed 
that there was a 
"fundamental difference 
between securing or 
controlling the perimeter of a 
dwelling from the outside 

and the entry and physical 
surveillance of a dwelling 
from the inside." The court 
therefore concluded that 
"police officers who secure 
a dwelling while a warrant is 
being sought in order to 
prevent destruction or 
removal of evidence may 
not enter that dwelling, in 
the absence of specific 
information supporting an 
objectively reasonable belief 
that evidence will indeed be 
removed or destroyed 
unless preventative 
measures are taken." 

The court then held that, 
while the officers in that 
case "clearly had a right to 
control the premises from 
the outside until a search 
warrant was obtained, they 
had no basis for believing 
that immediate entry was 
necessary to prevent the 
destruction of evidence." 
however, the defendant was 
arrested on the street, not 
outside the door of his 
apartment, and when the 
officers went to the 
apartment, there was 
apparently no one inside it. 
The court therefore excised 
the information obtained 
from the entry into the 
apartment from the affidavit. 
It did, however, conclude 
that there was sufficient 
evidence in the affidavit, 
even after it was excised of 
improperly obtained 
information, to provide 
probable cause for a 
search, and thus the search 
was independently 
supported and exclusion of 
the evidence was 
unwarranted. The Appeals 
Court adopted same step-
by-step approach in the 
instant case.  

 
UPCOMING CPS 

SEMINARS 
 

ü  Updated CORI & Public 
Records Law (May 7, 2008)  

ü Advanced Domestic 
Violence (April 3, 2008) 

ü Advanced 94C Seminar 

(April 25, 2008) 

ü Command Staff: Critical 
Training Issues Under 
Massachusetts Law & 
Procedure (May 15 & 16, 

2008)       
         

                 CLICK FOR  REGISTRATION & 
MORE INFORMATION  
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http://www.socialaw.com/slip.htm?cid=12919
http://www.socialaw.com/slip.htm?cid=12919
http://www.socialaw.com/slip.htm?cid=12919
http://www.socialaw.com/slip.htm?cid=12919
http://www.socialaw.com/slip.htm?cid=12919
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.commonwealthpolice.net/cpsnav03.html
http://www.socialaw.com/slip.htm?cid=17155
http://www.socialaw.com/slip.htm?cid=18005&sid=119


 

 

 

The Appeals Court first considered whether the 
officers had probable cause to believe that there was 
evidence of illegal narcotics in the apartment, and 
then whether they had specific information to support 
an objectively reasonable belief that evidence of the 
illegal activity would be removed or destroyed unless 
the police entered and secured the apartment prior to 
seeking a warrant. 

 The officers were legally in the hallway of the 
apartment building investigating a report of an 
unrelated crime when they first smelled the marijuana 
emanating from the defendant's apartment. When 
they returned to the apartment, they smelled an even 
"stronger order of the marijuana coming from inside." 
The odor was described by a trained narcotics officer 
as the smell of fresh, and not burned marijuana. As 
was their right, the officers knocked on the door and 
announced their office.  

Officer Brown heard what he thought to be "running 
around" in the apartment. After the officer knocked 
again, the defendant came out the rear door and 
locked himself outside of the apartment without a 
key. He was wearing only jeans, and appeared 
nervous and shaky. He admitted to smoking 
marijuana earlier in the day. He was also evasive -- 
he initially told the officers that only his daughter was 
inside but, when pressed, admitted that his friend 
was in the apartment with his daughter. 

Here, the strong odor of marijuana emanating from 
the inside of the apartment, the admission by the 
defendant that he had smoked marijuana, and his 
nervous, evasive behavior in the hallway provided 
probable cause to believe that there was marijuana in 
the apartment. See, e.g., Commonwealth v. Cohen, 
359 Mass. 140, 145 (1971) (odor of marijuana 
detected from outside apartment combined with 
statements about narcotics overheard from within 
apartment were sufficient probable cause to believe 
that a felony was being committed within). 

The question then becomes whether the officers had 
"specific information supporting an objectively 
reasonable belief that evidence" of the illegal activity 
in the apartment would be "removed or destroyed" 
unless the officers took "preventative measures" 
beyond securing the perimeter of the apartment. 

 

 

The officers instructed the defendant to have the 
locked door opened and then conducted a limited 
search of the apartment in the course of what they 
called a "protective sweep." 

A prerequisite for securing a dwelling from within 
requires "an objectively reasonable belief that 
someone is inside." Here, the prerequisite is satisfied 
by the defendant's admission that Bryant was inside 
the apartment. 

Because the prerequisite was met, the Court next 
decided whether, prior to entry of the dwelling, the 
officers had "specific information supporting an 
objectively reasonable belief that evidence [would] 
indeed be removed or destroyed unless preventative 
measures [were] taken." 

There was sufficient "specific information" to support 
the objectively reasonable belief that the marijuana 
would be removed or destroyed unless the police 
entered the apartment. After knocking on the 
defendant's door and announcing their office, the 
officers heard running sounds within the apartment. 
The defendant initially stated that only his daughter 
was in the apartment, but eventually admitted that 
Bryant was inside as well. The defendant also locked 
himself and the officers out of the apartment during 
their conversation. From this information, we 
conclude that the officers had specific information to 
support an objectively reasonable belief that the 
marijuana could be destroyed by Bryant if they did 
not enter the apartment. Therefore, the entry into the 
defendant's apartment was reasonable as a means 
of securing it from within. 

Once Bryant opened the door and stepped into the 
hallway, the officers standing in the doorway noticed 
two bags of marijuana and two cigar boxes that 
contained loose marijuana and seeds on the kitchen 
table in plain view. The officers observed the 
marijuana without seizing it, and then used this 
legitimate plain view observation in the affidavit to 
obtain a search warrant. Their actions thus far were 
permissible.   

Download the full text of the case. 
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